INTEREST PAYMENT DA TES AND INTEREST RA TES, WHETHER FIXED 
OR VARIABLE, NOT EXCEEDING EIGHT PERCENT (8%) PER ANNUM, 
ESTABLISHED, BY THE BOARD AND CONTAINING SUCH TERMS, 
CONDITIONS, COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS AS THE BOARD DEEMS 
PROPER, IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF TWENTY-TWO MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($22,500,000) TO PROVIDE MONEYS 
(A)(l) FOR PLANNING, DESIGN, ENGINEERING, CONSTRUCTION, 
ACQUISITION OR INSTALLATION OF ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING NECESSARY OR INCIDENTAL WORK, 
WHETHER NEWLY CONSTRUCTED, RENOVATED OR EXISTING, AND 
ALL NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE APPURTENANCES ("PUBLIC

[...]

INTEREST PAYMENT DA TES AND INTEREST RA TES, WHETHER FIXED 
OR VARIABLE, NOT EXCEEDING EIGHT PERCENT (8%) PER ANNUM, 
ESTABLISHED, BY THE BOARD AND CONTAINING SUCH TERMS, 
CONDITIONS, COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS AS THE BOARD DEEMS 
PROPER, IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF TWENTY-TWO MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($22,500,000) TO PROVIDE MONEYS 
(A)( !) FOR PLANNING, DESIGN, ENGINEERING, CONSTRUCTION, 
ACQUISITION OR INSTALLATION OF ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING NECESSARY OR INCIDENTAL WORK, 
WHETHER NEWLY CONSTRUCTED, RENOVATED OR EXISTING, AND 
ALL NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE APPURTENANCES ("PUBLIC